
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3.3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4.
1. To highlight Appendix 6 to Agenda Item 6 which officers have identified 

as containing exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined in the 
report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 
respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 4.2 of Agenda 
Item 6.

3. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 6 to Agenda Item 6 on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out 
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.



4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 MAY 2019
(Pages 1 - 4)

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE
(Pages 5 - 28)

6. CAPITAL SPENDING & PROJECT APPROVALS
(Pages 29 - 120)

For Information

7. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BUSINESS INVESTMENT PANEL 
HELD ON 30 APRIL 2019
(Pages 121 - 124)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 8 MAY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Council
Roger Marsh OBE (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Denise Jeffery Wakefield Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council
Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council

In attendance:
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
David Shepherd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sara Brook West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Samuel Lewis West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

71. Chair's Comments

The Committee thanked Councillors Lewis, Firth, Collins and Gillies for their 
contribution and welcomed Councillors Scullion and Pryor to the meeting.

72. Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence. 

73. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Councillor Jonathan Pryor declared an interest in respect of agenda item 7, 
Leeds City College Group Proposed Acquisition of Harrogate College and did 
not take part in the discussion as he is on the Board of Leeds City College as 
an executive member for skills and employment.

74. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

1

Agenda Item 4



RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 7 on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the 
reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

75. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 12 April 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 12 April 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair.

76. Capital Programme Update

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the Growth 
Deal programme as well as the progress made on the City Connect 
programme. 

The latest outturn forecast and actual spend at quarter 3 were set out in table 
3. The Committee was informed that quarter 4 claims were being processed 
and that it was expected that final outturn figures would achieve around 90% 
of the spend target. 

The Committee was updated on the progress of projects and a full breakdown 
was included at Appendix 1.The Committee was also updated on the 
CityConnect programme.

Resolved: That the progress made in implementing the Combined Authority 
Capital Programme, including the Growth Deal, and City Connect be noted. 

77. Capital Spending and Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report which presented a number of West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire 
plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and Growth Fund, for consideration by 
the Investment Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s 
assurance process.

Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

 Transport Hubs and Connecting Communities 
 Garforth Rail Station and Car Park Extension 
 Digital Inward Investment Fund and Strategic Inward Investment Fund 

Change Request

Members discussed the change request and the way in which it would enable 

2



better support for indigenous businesses in the region. The Committee 
requested an update on the activity in the digital sector in 6 months. 

The Committee was also advised of the following three decisions made 
through delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the 
last meeting:

 Elland Station and Access Package, Calderdale
 Raising Aspirations, Leeds City Region 

Resolved: 

(i) That in respect of the Transport Hubs Improvement and Public Transport 
Access scheme the Investment Committee recommends to the 
Combined Authority: 

(a) That the Transport Hubs and Improvement scheme proceeds through 
decision point 3 and work commences on activity 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs).

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £8.905 million 
is given from the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme with 
full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs).

(c)  That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision points 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this 
report.

(ii) That in respect of Garforth Rail Station the Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority: 

(a) The Garforth Rail car park extension scheme proceeds though decision 
point 5 (full business case with finalised costs) and work commences 
on activity 6 (delivery). 

(b) That approval to the total project value of £1,129,278 is given from the 
West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, with approval of £1,059,278 
through this report.

(c) That the Combined Authority enters into a Section 56 Rail Funding 
Agreement with Arriva Rail North for spend of up to £1,029,278 from 
the West Yorkshire plus Tra
[...]
d 
funding envelope of £13 million. A prioritisation exercise will now take place 
during the development of the outline business case stage in order to identify 
a deliverable scheme which is affordable within the available funding. The £13 
million prioritised package will constitute the Phase 1 of M2D2L, with any 
subsequent phases currently unfunded and to be determined / seek a new 
approval.

Recommendations

2.14 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The M2D2L project proceeds through decision point 2 and work 
commences on activity 3 (outline business case).

(ii) An indicative approval of the Combined Authority’s contribution of £12.5 
million (which will be funded through the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund) is given with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme 
has progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case  with finalised costs). The total project value will be £13 

40



million, this will be funded from a Combined Authority contribution plus 
£500,000 from the Leeds City Council Section 106 fund)

(iii) Costs of £325,000 are approved in order to progress the scheme to 
decision point 3 (outline business case) taking the total project approval 
to £535,000.

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Kirklees Council for additional expenditure of up to 
£325,000 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, taking the total 
funding agreement value to £535,000.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 4 and 
5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report.

41



Project Title South East Bradford Link Road (SEBLR)

Stage 
[...]
iness case)

(ii) An indicative approval to a maximum Combined Authority’s contribution 
of £46.3 million (which will be funded through the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund) is given with full approval to spend being granted once 
the scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision 
point 5 (full business case  with finalised costs). 

(iii) Additional development costs of £1.213 million are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 3 (outline business case), taking 
the total project approval to £1.304 million. 

(iv) The Combined Authority enters in to an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £1.304 million 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report, including at decision points 4 
and 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing 
Director following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outline in this report

47



Projects in Stage 2: Development

2.32 Projects at this development stage should demonstrate that they have tested 
the feasibility of a solution through their business case. This business case 
should then be developed in order to confirm and detail the preferred solution 
including finalising its cost.

Project Title Halifax Living

Stage 2 (Development)

Decision Point 3 (Outline business case)

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes ☒ No

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes ☐ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes ☒ No

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1:

Background

2.33 This scheme is funded through the Local Growth Fund (LGF). The purpose of 
this funding is to attract the next generation of jobs and deliver a step ch
[...]
plications

3.1 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as set out in this report.

4 Legal implications

4.1 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in 
question.

4.2 The information contained in Appendix 6 is exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 
1 to Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). It is considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the content of the appendix as exempt outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information as publication could prejudice 
current and future decision making.

5 Staffing implications

5.1 A combination of Combined Authority and local partner council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report. 

6 External consultees

6.1 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report.

7 Recommendations

Mirfield to Dewsbury to Leeds (M2D2L)

7.1 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The M2D2L project proceeds through decision point 2 and work 
commences on activity 3 (outline business case).

(ii) An indicative approval of the Combined Authority’s contribution of £12.5 
million (which will be funded through the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund) is given with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme 
has progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case  with finalised costs). The total project value will be £13 
million, this will be funded from a Combined Authority contribution plus 
£500,000 from the Leeds City Council Section 106 fund)

75



(iii) Costs of £325,000 are approved in order to progress the scheme to 
decision point 3 (outline business case) taking the total project approval 
to £535,000.

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Kirklees Council for additional expenditure of up to 
£325,000 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, taking the total 
funding agreement value to £535,000.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 4 and 
5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report.

South East Bradford Link Road (SEBLR)

7.2 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The South East Bradford Link Road scheme proceeds through decision 
point 2 and work commences on activity 3 (outline business case)

(ii) An indicative approval to a maximum Combined Authority’s contribution 
of £46.3 million (which will be funded through the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund) is given with full approval to spend being granted once 
the scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision 
point 5 (full business case  with finalised costs). 

(iii) Additional development costs of £1.213 million are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 3 (outline business case), taking 
the total project approval to £1.304 million. 

(iv) The Combined Authority enters in to an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £1.304 million 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report, including at decision points 4 
and 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing 
Director following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outline in this report

Halifax Living

7.3 That Investment Committee approves that:

(i) The Halifax Living scheme proceeds through decision point 3 and work 
commences on activity 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(ii) An indicative approval, capped at £830,000 is given from the Local 
Growth Fund (Growth Deal 3) towards a total scheme cost of £18.387 

76



million with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs).

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs) through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to 
the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

City Connect Phase 3 Leeds

7.4 The Investment Committee through delegated approval approves that:

(i) The City Connect Phase 3 Leeds project proceeds through decision point 
3 and work commences on activity 4 (full business case).

(ii) An indicative approval to the total project value of £6.504 million is given, 
with £6.14 million to be funded from the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund, and £360,000 from the Leeds Public Transport Investment 
Programme (LPTIP), with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision point 
5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(iii) Additional development costs of £15,000 are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs), taking the total project approval to £100,000.

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Leeds City Council for expenditure of up to £100,000 
from the Transport Fund.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation by 
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this 
report.

Gain Lane Enterprise Zone

7.5 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The Enterprise Zone Gain Lane project proceeds through decision point 
3 (outline business case) and work commences on activity 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs).

(ii) An indicative approval of up to £9.877 million for the Combined Authority 
contribution to the scheme (subject to finalised due diligence) is given 
from the Local Growth Fund towards a total scheme cost of £37.604 
million with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs). 

77



(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
through a delegation to the Investment Committee following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal 
Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances 
outlined in this report.

West Yorkshire Combined Authority Head Office Accommodation Project

7.6 That Investment Committee approves that:

(i) The West Yorkshire Combined Authority Head Office Accommodation 
project proceeds through decision point 4 and work commences on 
activity 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(ii) An indicative approval to the total project cost of £6.847 million is given. 
This will be funded entirely by the Combined Authority (from the 
approved budget for Corporate Projects), with full approval to sp
[...]
ty
Leanne Walsh West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Phil Cole Leeds City Council
Lorna Holroyd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Neill Fishman West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Chris Brunold West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lauren Thomas West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

75. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tim Swift, Councillor 
Pandor, Jonathan King and Simon Wright.

76. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

Henry Rigg drew panel members attention to the new protocol and form for 
declaring any Conflict of Interest. The form includes all business interests and 
any grants or loans. He confirmed that there will be a communication coming 
out in the next few weeks.

77. Exempt information - Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1 and 3 of Item 7 on the grounds that it is 

121

Agenda Item 7



likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out 
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information .

78. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 7 
March 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair.

79. Strategic Inward Investment Fund

The Panel considered a report which outlined the current position regarding 
progress in committing grants through the Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership (the LEP) Strategic Inward Investment Fund (SIIF).

An update was provided on SIIF 007 which had been considered previously by 
the pa

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Council
Roger Marsh OBE (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council

In attendance:

John Nolan SQW
Rebecca Pates SQW
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Rachel Jones West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Bennett WYCA
Caroline Farnham-Crossland West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jess McNeill WYCA
Leanne Walsh West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Phil Davies West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

79. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Denise Jeffery.

80. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

81. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 6 to Agenda Item 6 on the grounds that it is 



likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out 
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

82. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 8 May 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 8 May 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair.

83. Capital Programme Update

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the Growth 
Deal programme. The latest figures were attached and the Committee was 
informed that actual expenditure made up 93.9% of the outturn forecast. 

The report also provided an update on the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund.

The Committee was updated on the independent review of the growth deal 
and the one year out report was attached. The providers SQW attended the 
meeting and presented the initial report findings. The final report is due to be 
published in December 2019 and will be presented to this Committee.

Members commented that they would like to see more measurement as to 
how the investment from the Transport Fund had impacted local residents 
lives, and a narrative as to how it had enabled travel to work and school as 
well as opening up housing opportunities, along with photographic evidence. It 
was suggested the report could include how local jobs, suppliers and 
apprenticeships had also benefitted. 

It was acknowledged that the report scope was around economic impact and 
so value for money was deemed highly important as was the assessment of 
how schemes related to one another. The schemes were all long term capital 
projects and as such members acknowledged only early evidence of impact 
was available at present.

Resolved: That the year-end performance of the Combined Authority Capital 
Programme and the progress in implementing the Growth Deal including the 
Transport Fund be noted.

84. Capital Spending & Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report which presented a number of West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire 
plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and Growth Fund, for consideration by 
the Investment Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s 
assurance process.



Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

 Mirfield to Dewsbury to Leeds (M2D2L)
 South East Bradford Link Road (SEBLR)
 Halifax Living 
 City Connect Phase 3
 Gain Lane Enterprise Zone
 West Yorkshire Combined Authority Head Office Accommodation 

Project

The Committee was also advised of the following three decisions made 
through delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the 
last meeting:

 Project Lapwing
 Leeds City Region Growth Service
 Garforth Rail Station Park and Ride

Resolved:   

(i) That in respect of Mirfield to Dewsbury to Leeds project the Investment 
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority: 

(a) That the M2D2L project proceeds through decision point 2 and 
work  commences on activity 3 (outline business case).

(b) That an indicative approval of the Combined Authority’s contribution 
of £12.5 million (which will be funded through the West Yorkshire 
plus Transport Fund) is given with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs). 
The total project value will be £13 million, this will be funded from a 
Combined Authority contribution plus £500,000 from the Leeds City 
Council Section 106 fund).

(c) That costs of £325,000 are approved in order to progress the 
scheme to decision point 3 (outline business case) taking the total 
project approval to £535,000.

(d) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Kirklees Council for additional 
expenditure of up to £325,000 from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund, taking the total funding agreement value to 
£535,000.

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted report 
including at decision point 4 and through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 



Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in the report.

(ii) That in respect of the South East Bradford Link Road (SEBLR) the  
Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the South East Bradford Link Road scheme proceeds through 
decision point 2 and work commences on activity 3 (outline 
business case).

(b) That an indicative approval to a maximum Combined Authority’s 
contribution of £46.3 million (which will be funded through the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund) is given with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs).

(c) That additional development costs of £1.213 million are approved in 
order to progress the scheme to decision point 3 (outline business 
case), taking the total project approval to £1.304 million.

(d) That the Combined Authority enters in to an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of 
up to £1.304 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted report, 
including at decision points 4 and 5 through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in the report.

(iii) That in respect of Halifax Living the Investment Committee approves:

(a) That the Halifax Living scheme proceeds through decision point 3 
and work commences on activity 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs).

(b) That an indicative approval, capped at £830,000 is given from the 
Local Growth Fund (Growth Deal 3) towards a total scheme cost of 
£18.387 million with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision 
point 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted report 
including at decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs) 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing 
Director following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in the report.



(iv) That in respect of City Connect Phase 3 the Investment Committee 
through delegated approval approves:

(a) That the City Connect Phase 3 Leeds project proceeds through 
decision point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case).

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £6.504 
million is given, with £6.14 million to be funded from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, and £360,000 from the Leeds 
Public Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP), with full approval 
to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through 
the assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs).

(c) That additional development costs of £15,000 are approved in order 
to progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs), taking the total project approval to £100,000.

(d) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing Funding Agreement with Leeds City Council for 
expenditure of up to £100,000 from the Transport Fund.

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted report 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in the report.

(v) That in respect of Gain Lane Enterprise Zone the Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the Enterprise Zone Gain Lane project proceeds through 
decision point 3 (outline business case) and work commences on 
activity 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(b) That an indicative approval of up to £9.877 million for the Combined 
Authority contribution to the scheme (subject to finalised due 
diligence) is given from the Local Growth Fund towards a total 
scheme cost of £37.604 million with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted report 
including at decision point 5 through a delegation to the Investment 
Committee following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in the report.

(vi) That in respect of West Yorkshire Combined Authority Head Office 



Accommodation Project Investment Committee approves:

(a) That the West Yorkshire Combined Authority Head Office 
Accommodation project proceeds through decision point 4 and 
work commences on activity 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs).

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project cost of £6.847 million 
is given. This will be funded entirely by the Combined Authority 
(from the approved budget for Corporate Projects), with full 
approval to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed 
through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs).

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route set out in the submitted report following 
a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in the report.

(a) City Connect Phase 3 – Leeds 

Resolved: That in respect of City Connect Phase 3 the Investment 
Committee through delegated approval approves that:

(a) The City Connect Phase 3 Leeds project proceeds through 
decision point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case).

(b)  An indicative approval to the total project value of £6.504 million 
is given, with £6.14 million to be funded from the West Yorkshire 
plus Transport Fund, and £360,000 from the Leeds Public 
Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP), with full approval to 
spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through 
the assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case 
with finalised costs).

(c)  Additional development costs of £15,000 are approved in order 
to progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case 
with finalised costs), taking the total project approval to 
£100,000.

(d)  The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing Funding Agreement with Leeds City Council for 
expenditure of up to £100,000 from the Transport Fund.

(e) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted report 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in the report.



(b) West Yorkshire Combined Authority Head Office Accommodation 
Project

85. Draft Minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 30 April 2019

Resolved: That the draft minutes of the Business Investment Committee held 
on 30 April 2019 be noted.


